
lSi E • lie IDI 

PARTS LIST 
I"\ - '/ IJ A " 

LSWN-46BLR 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13~ 
CONTENTS 

Page 
iDi *.li .. .1:. *.li . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 2 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

~fit .. .l:.fdl .. :t-•J- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 4 
TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHlNE PULLEY 

:tfll.?t *' .. tlfl ;t 1i'i • . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . • . • . . . . . . • . • . . • . . . . . 5. 6 
PRESSER BAR, PRESSER FOOT 

~+1*±15 .. ~+*' . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 8 
NEEDLE BAR FRAME, NEEDLE BAR 

=*:iS .. tlfl.?t~**Jilt~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 10 
KNEE UFTER UFTlNG LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRlNG 

l'fdl .. l'~J[,t--:f-1)- .. ~LJ:t.Jk .... · · · .. ·" .. ·" · · · ·· .. · · · · ........ · · · 11, 12 
HOOK DRlVlNG SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRlVlNG CAM 

~HJi .. ~LJ±15 .. ~LJflb .. · · ... · · · · · · .... · · .. · · · ....... · .......... · 13, 14 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

J\·~?t./1\- .. ~LJIDJJiiHifl · · .. · .................... · · .. · · ...... · 15, 16 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATlNG MECHANlSM 

:t.rx±15(1J) .. :t.J":? ····················································· 17, 18 
HOOK SADDLE (RlGHT), HOOK 

tJ":? ± 15 ( "J.f.) .. :t.J":? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK 

:*:.:¥-\7-.. :t.J":?± 15$'1:15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 22 
HOOK DRlVlNG GEAR, HOOK SADDLE BASE 

IDIJ=t-*Ji . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 24 
TENSlON BRACKET 

if!ft;m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2s. 26 

LUBRlCATION 

Cl-5-(1') .. ?5·~7- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 28 

ROLLER (LOWER), FEED CLUTCH 

Cl-5-(.1:.) .. :t-5-±15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 30 

ROLLER (UPPER), PULLER ARM 

1-t/i~ 1 
ACCESSORlES 1 

1-t/i~ 2 
ACCESSORlES 2 

'i ... .3:. 
-:,..t~ 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS . 

31, 32 

33, 34 

35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



on 1&.. ..t 1& 
FACE PLATE. ARM TOP COVER 

12 

1 

~ 
I 

4 

11 

23 t27 ~4 
;:-2~, 
~ .22 

~25 

H. \\ · :n : :r· : :: 
:,:1 \,i, .. , -·· I •' • •• 

r: ......... --· ': :; : n 

/:::.~:~:~.::~~~~r~; r.if;;;.;;;.'\ 
.··· 40~ ......... I • 

!::::::::::::: ::·<:·· '· ..... 1 
6 

/32 

/~ 
34 / 

~-33 

35 

30 

-1-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



fmtli .. .ttli 
FACE PLATE ARM TOP COVER 

' 

if~~·~ ~:li 

No PART NO OTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 15035 1 iiiti FACE PLATE 
2 15036 1 •* HINGE 
3 15039 6 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
4 15037 1 iii :tJi r t n FACE PLATE SPRING 
5 15039 2 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
6 15038 1 iiiti::U~ RUBBER 
7 15006 1 :titli ARM SIDE COVER 
8 8040 2 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 9/64X40 L=B.O 
9 15938 1 J:ti ARM TOP COVER 
10 11007 1 ;fb ~!~ OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 
11 15004 1 J::tli~- ~~~·:~~/ GASKET 
12 15007 7 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 
13 36708 1 ;R~:t.JJ\- THREAD TAKE UP COVER 
14 6031-02 1 .U:.~;fd.l: SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0 
15 11006 4 ..1: :tJi ~~Hi!- ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 
16 13076-02 4 -j- ·:~ ~ NUT 7/32X32 
17 C0001 1 J:ti;f-fi!-;tt! (~) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT (SHORT) 
18 C0002 1 J::tli;f-tt!-;tt! ( ;&) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT (LONG) 
19 15057 1 ~;mJm;WJT1Z • .{ ~ ,~. OIL REGULATING DIAL 
20 8009 1 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 
21 15061 1 ~;milwr t:::,., OIL REGULATING PIN 
22 15086 1 ;m tJUli :tJi r t n OIL CONTROL SPRING 
23 8040 1 .U:.~;fd.l: SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
24 11142 1 '? ·:~ ~"\'- WASHER 
25 11004 1 :m tJUli il3 =t "J OIL REGULATOR 
26 10597 1 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
27 15058 1 ~ ;m Jm; wr tm OIL REGULATING STUD 
28 15059 1 ~;m~wrA. -:t•J :,If OIL REGULATING SPRING 
29 C0003 1 :k;f-ttl- (;Ei) THREAD RETAINER (RIGHT) 
30 C0004 1 ll:.~;fd.l: SCREW 
31 C0005 1 A.~-~ SPACER 
32 C0006 1 ;f. til-A THREAD GUIDE A 
33 C0007 1 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 
34 10682 1 iii;f-fil- THREAD GUIDE 
35 10685 1 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 
36 C0091 1 ;f-tti-B THREAD GUIDE B 
37 C0009 1 .lJ::.~;fd.l: SCREW 
38 C0010 1 ;f-tii-C THREAD GUIDE C 
39 C0011 1 ll:.~;fd.l: SCREW 
40 30046 1 7-A.~.lJ::.~;fd.l: EARTH WIRE SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4.0 

-2-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



::Rfl!, ...t,m, "1'- 'J-
TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT. MACHINE PULLEY 

36 35 

~ 

13 

' 25 

a-22 

8 

20 21 
16 

-3-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~f!i!,. J:~ .. -:f-1)-
THREAD TAKE UP LEVER ARM SHAFT MACHINE PULLEY 

' ' 

fi~~1i~ f&ii 
No PART NO QTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 

1 15209 1 ..t•dl ARM SHAFT 
2 11042 1 ..t•dlill!~ OIL WICK 
3 10506 1 ..t•dlill!~tll: OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0 
4 10577 1 "j'-IJ -t!JI \..,tJ,L, PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 0 
5 19414 1 ?5~?!1:-~3/il.b. NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
6 19415 1 U'r 11i.iR; d.> tll: POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=20.0 
7 19416 1 l.l:.d.>tll: SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0 
8 10563 1 ..t•di;($1JL- (jjij) '?·.:~~-v- WASHER 
9 10562 1 ..t .W ;t 11 Jv OiiO ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
10 10524 1 l.l:.d.>tll: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
11 10725 2 ..t*dl"' 11 Jt.. Oiin ? :r. Jt.. t-- OIL FELT 
12 11879 1 tfl till ;{. ..t ""F jJ .b. jJ 5 - LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
13 10573 2 tf!tljl ;t..t""F :t.J .b. :t.J 5 -l.l:.d.>tll: SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
14 13074 1 ..t•di~7 1J /'77-;t... ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR 
15 10567 1 ..t*di~7'J ~'7 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
16 13361 1 ..t•!!!~7 1J /'i"tJ 5- ARM SK~FT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE 
17 23637 2 l.l:.d.>tll: SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5 
18 10568 1 ~t~ \.., ') /'7 BALL BEARING RETAINING RING 
19 10571 1 ..tfdl~7 1J /'77-'Al.l:.d.>td.l: SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
20 15162-A 1 7'-•J- MACHINE PULLEY 
21 10576 1 'flli'l;.iR;d.>tll: POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0 
22 10579 1 l.l:.d.>tll: SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0 
23 10569 1 ~Jt.. t--7'-•J- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
24 10574 2 ~Jt.. t--7'-•J-'J ~If BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
25 10571-G 1 ~Jt.. t-- 7'-•J -l.l:.d.>tll: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
26 10570 1 ~Jt.. t--7'-•J-t:::/tll: POSITION SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.5 
27 10524-G 1 ~Jt.. t-- 7'-•J- t::: /:Q l:l.l:.tll: POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
28 10621 1 11-f ~ /'7 ~Jt.. r ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
29 40791C 1 ~~ <*.ft) THREAD TAKE UP LEVER COMPLETE 
30 40791 1 ~~ THREAD TAKE UP LEVER 
31 15026 1 ~~m~ THREAD TAKE UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 
32 10728 1 ~f¥m~;m~ OIL WICK 
33 10528 1 $+.?5~? NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 
34 15013 1 ~~t:::/ THREAD TAKE UP LEVER HINGE STUD 
35 11042 1 ~~t:::'/ill!~ OIL WICK 
36 10524 1 ~~t:::/l.l:.d.>tll: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
37 10523 1 $+.?5~?t:::'/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
38 10726 1 tt•? 5 /? t::: /ill!~ OIL WICK 
39 15038 1 ;m::r .b.~ RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
40 19417 1 $+.? 5 ~? t:::'/l.l:.d.>tll: (;&) SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5 
41 19418 1 ~t-??~?t:::'/l.l:.d.>tll: (~) SCREW 1/4X28 L=4. 5 

-4-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ttl3 ;t t' .. ttl3 ;t 3?i: 
PRESSER BAR. PRESSER FOOT 

12 

18~~ 

17 14~ 
3~ 

8 6 
10 ~11 

13 

2 

-5-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tfiJ ~J~.. tfll x ~ 
PRESSER BAR PRESSER FOOT I 

ifn~MI% f&iB: 
No PART NO QTY ~16 DESCRIPTION 

1 C0012 1 till~~ PRESSER BAR 
2 10539-A 1 tlll~f* ("f) ;( 11 Jv PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
3 10761 1 Jl~;fd.t: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
4 10538 1 tlll~f* (..t) ;( 11 Jv PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
5 10761 1 Jl~;fd.t: SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
6 10541 1 tlll;tf*~~ PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 
7 10662 1 Jl~;fd.t: SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5 
8 10543 1 ~~f* PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
9 10761 1 Jl~;fd.t: SET SCREW 6. 75X'24 L=11.0 
10 10857 1 tlll~f*m'!' PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
11 10548 1 ="~:lEnt: LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6. 75X24 
12 10858 1 ltl'J ':J ~"\'- WASHER 
13 13360 1 tlll;tf*m'!' •J /'f PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
14 13365 1 t~~~;tf*m~ 'J /'/*inc PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
15 C0127 1 tlll;t1r: (~~) PRESSER FOOT (STD) 
16 C0014 1 till ;t ~JlcY.> ;Ia L: PRESSER FOOT SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0 
17 36525 1 tlll;t..trfv,\- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
18 10660 1 till ;t..t If vI\- t:" ';.!;fd. l: HINGE SCREW 4.5X32 

-6-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



it~±~, ~tt' 
NEEDLE BAR FRAME, NEEDLE BAR 

1 

3-------. I 
2~0 

19~-

-7-

17 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tt'± il'' ~tt' 
NEEDLE BAR FRAME NEEDLE BAR ' 

!B~3% ~:lit 

No PART NO QTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 

1 COOlS 1 irtf±-Et NEEDLE BAR FRAME 
2 11875 1 irf*±-ett::, HINGE STUD 
3 10525 1 Jl~:td.C SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9.0 
4 C0016 1 ir f* ± -Et 1§1 :iE: fli NEEDLE BAR FRAME POSITION BRACKET 
5 C0017 1 Jl~:td.C SCREW 
6 15007 2 Jl~:td.C SCREW 
7 15305 1 irtf NEEDLE BAR 
8 10856 1 ittf*m~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
9 10532 1 irf*m~~:td.c PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0 
10 10726 1 tttfm~~m~ OIL WICK 
11 10551 1 :.RW;m~ THREAD TAKE UP LEVER OIL GUARD 
12 10650 1 :.Rf¥;m~Jl~:td. c SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.0 
13 4221 1 ;m~tl!l~ OIL WICK RETAINER 
14 15007 1 *-~T-~Cm)Jl~:td.C SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 
15 C0122 1 ir~ (fl$) NEEDLE CLAMP (STD) 
16 C0019 6 Jl~tac SCREW 
17 N0119 4 itt DPX17 #19 NEEDLE DPX17 #19 
18 15031 1 irtf±-et;m~ OIL WICK 
19 10726 1 !ttf±-Et t: /~Bl~ OIL WICK 

-8-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* i=3' ~ijJ ;{.~:7\:f.&lttl. 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

-9-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~iS .. t£Pxf'**&lttd 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER PRESSER BAR SPRING 

' 

~B~·~ ~&iii: 

No PART NO QTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 

1 10710 1 ~~ KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 
2 10712 1 ~~.Lt6':>t.lt: HINGE SCREW 6. 75X24 
3 13059 1 ~ltt.l SPRING 
4 11154 1 ~ It t.l JJ:. 6':> t.l t: SCREW 6. 75X24 
5 10711 1 lj\~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER 
6 10712 1 /j\ ~ JJ:.6':>t.l t: HINGE SCREW 6. 75X24 
7 15074 1 l'j; LJ~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD 
8 15076 1 l'j; LJ ~ JJ:. 6#:) t::' ~ SET PIN 
9 10714 1 l'j; LJ~:h7- LIFTING ROD COLLAR 
10 10561 1 l'j; LJ ~ jJ 7-JJ:.6f:>t.l l: LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=6. 5 
11 10717C 1 M LJtf±~(~JD LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE 
12 10717 1 l'j; LJtf±~ LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET 
13 10718 1 :f,LJtf±~C-7- LIFTING ROD ROLLER 
14 10719 1 l'j; LJ tf±~ C-7-JJ:.6#:>t.l l: SCREW 3.4X36 
15 10561 1 l'j; LJ tf ± ~ JJ:. 6#:) t.l l: LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
16 10705 1 till ~~~:tJY.rt~ PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) 
17 10706 1 ~tiltt.l~Jtt.l t: PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW 
18 11156 1 ~ ti r: t.1 inl iP t.1 t: PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW 

-10-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l',ib, l' ~}(.., t-- :f- IJ -, ~ LJ :t.J ,b. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT. SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY. FEED DRIVING CAM 

22 

19 20 ~ ;-----I13 

11 w 
2 

·~:~:]:-;:. •. --- 16 15 
14 

6 

31 

32~ 
33----_: 3 

24 

-11-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



""f"~ .. ""f" ~Jv t-- -:J- 1) -, ~ LJ :t.J k 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM 

~~~~ ~m: 

No PART NO OTY 
1 C0020 1 
2 30157 1 
3 10571 1 
4 10609 3 
5 10567 1 
6 10607 1 
7 10566 1 
8 10658 1 
9 10608 1 
10 10610-01 1 
11 10574 1 
12 10611 1 
13 10612 2 
14 10615 1 
15 10614 1 
16 10581 1 
17 10619 1 
18 10618 1 
19 10616 1 
20 10613 1 
21 10581 1 
22 10617 1 
23 10620 1 
24 34309C 1 
25 34310 1 
26 141146 1 
27 140409 1 
28 34309 1 
29 34311 1 
30 34312 1 
31 34313-A 1 
32 10673 1 
33 31094 1 
34 C0021 1 
35 200347 1 
36 11080 1 
37 C0022 2 
38 C0023 1 
39 C0024 2 
40 C0025 1 
41 C0026 1 
42 18028 2 
43 C0027 1 
44 C0028 1 
45 C0029 1 
46 C0030 1 
47 C0031 1 

"'F'dl 
"f.a/"{71) ~'/7"-.A 
.ll:d.>:bt.:. 
;ar.t 'J ~ 'f .ll:&~:>:b t.:. 
"f.ml"{ 7 l) ~'f 
-nml"{r'J ~'f'h .,_ 
.ll:&':>:bt.:. 
iftil~t.>:bt.:. 
~r.t·J ~lj 
"'F~JI; 1-- :1-•J­
:1-•J -•J ~Jj 
"'F~JI; 1-- :1- 1) -ll)ff 
.ll:t.>:bt.:. 
"fi"{Jj; 1-- :1-•J -fili:b 
"fi"{Jj; t--:1-•J-Jit:~ 
"'F I"{JL· 1-- :1- 1) -8\: t:' ~ .ll:&':>;f;l t.:. 
"fi"{Jj; 1-- :1-•J -.A :t•J ~'/ 
"'F~J~; 1-- :1-IJ -ll'ilM 
"'F I"{Jj; t-- ::t- IJ -m~ 
"fi"{Jj; 1-- :1-•J -UI-l?t t: ~ 
m~t:~.ll:&~:>:bt.:. 
"fi"{Jj; 1-- :1-IJ -1)\nt 
"'F I"{Jj; 1-- :1-IJ -Ill t: ~ 
~ LJ 1J 1.. • C •;J J-! (*.!!.) 
~ LJ 'fJ.L.. 
~ LJ 1J 1.. iftfil~d,);b t.:. 
~ LJ 1J l...ll:;b t.:. 
~ LJ C •;J J-! 
~ LJ 1J 1.,1"{ 7' 1) ~ 'f 
~ LJ 1J .L...ll:t.>M 
:fill L.;f-? ~ (~ 1)\) 
:fllll....;f-11 ~.A :1•J ~'f 
:flllL.;f-?~.ll:&':>ti 
"f.mi"{7 1J ~'f7"-.A (tPIL,) 
.ll:&':>:bt.:. 
? :I:)!; l--
"f,dii"{7IJ ~'f (lflfL,) 
? -1::. ~'1:1-•J- (1)\) 

.LI:.&':>:bt.:. 
?-1-::.~'fi'{Jj;f-. (lft) 
? -1 ::. ;.,Jj:i-1)- (7\:) 

.ll:&':>:bt.:. 
? -1 ::. ~'f /"{)!; 1-- (:Lit) 
"'F'dii"{7IJ ~'/7"-.A (fir) 
.ll:t.>:bt.:. 
.ll:&':>:bt.:. 
"'F,$1"{ 7 1) ~ Jj (lliJ) 

-12-

DESCRIPTION 
BED SHAFT 
BED SHAFT BEARING HOLDER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0 
HOOK SHAFT BEARING 
COLLAR 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR 
SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
HINGE STUD 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
SAFETY CLUTCH.THROW IN LATCH PIN 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP. 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X28 L=6. 7 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=9.4 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING 
RETAINING RING 
PUSH BUTTON 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING HOLDER (MIDDLE) 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 1 
OILING FELT 
HOOK SHAFT BEARING (MIDDL8 
TIMING PULLEY (SMALL) 
SCREW 
TIMING BELT (SHORT) 
TIMING PULLEY (LARGE) 
SCREW M5X0. 8 L=5 
TIMING BELT (LONG) 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING H!X..DER (FRONT) 
SCREW 
SCREW 
HOOK SHAFT BEARING (FRONT) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ftJi, ~ LJ ± .u. , 
THROAT PLATE~::::~, ~ LJ ~ • FEED BAR --~~~· ~FE~EP._D RR'OCK SHAFT _:....:.:......:_~ 

~26 

24 27 

30 

-13-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~f*Ji .. j! L) ±~, ;! L) ~ 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

No PART NO 
1 C0132 
2 C0033 
3 C0147 
4 C0142 
5 C0036 
6 C0037C 
7 C0037 
8 11167 

OTY £:g DESCRIPTION 
THROAT PLATE (STD) 
SCREW 
BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (STD) 
BED SLIDE (LEFT) (STD) 
BALL PLUNGER 
BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMPLETE 
BED SLIDE (FRONT) 
SPRING 

9 11168 
10 C0038 
11 C0039 
12 C0137 
13 10601 
14 C0041C 
15 11066 
16 11067 
17 C0042 
18 C0043 
19 70129 
20 10599 
21 10595 
22 10596 
23 10597 
24 16704 
25 16705 
26 16706 
27 18065 
28 11888 
29 10588 
30 10522 
31 11068 
32 10761 
33 10593 
34 10764 
35 16708 
36 19420 
39 11953 
40 11962 
41 11954 
42 10593 
43 10764 
44 10763 
45 10571 
46 11068 
47 10522 
48 BS07320 
49 13085 

. SCREW 

-14-

SETTING PLATE 
SCREW 
FEED DOG (STD) 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=7.0 
FEED BAR COMPLETE 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=12.5 
NUT 
FEED LIFTING CAM FORK CONNECTION 
SCREW 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0 
WASHER 
FEED LIFTING CAM FORK 
OILING FELT 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
FEED BAR HINGE PIN 
NUT 1/4X28 
PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 
FEED ROCK SHAFT 
FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.0 
LINER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
COLLAR (FROND 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD 
OIL WICK 
COLLAR (BACK) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4. 5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
LINER 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14.0 
BED SLIDE WINDOW 
SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I\'/? VI\-, ~ L) ~BIH~!U14 
FEED REVERSING LEVER. FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

-~ .. 
~-
~ 12 • 

-~ ~------. ....._.....-
18---._ 

-----~-

28 

35 

36 \ 

\. 

-15-

, __ 2 

~1] 
----20 

27 

/24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1' '')? vi\- .. i! LJ ~ruHitM 
FEED REVERSING LEVER. FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

~~~·.§} ~i&l: 

No PART NO OTY 
1 34031 
2 10845 
3 40109 
4 30618 
5 1365 
6 34019 
7 34027 
8 10519 
9 34028 
10 18420 
11 18416 
12 18417 
13 34029 
14 18418 
15 15729 
16 34033 
17 11409 
18 35034 
19 11412 
20 11412 
21 34048 
22 34014 
23 1365 
24 18026 
25 34044 
26 15060 
27 34035 
28 34005C 
29 34005 
30 34013 
31 15055 
32 34006 
33 11953 
34 34012 
35 34011 
36 11954 

1 "·:;? vl\-
1 1\·:;'Jv1\-~6')nt.:. 
1 I\·:; 'J VI \-·dl 
1 1\·:;? vl\-$dlt::.Q* 
1 1\•:;? v1\-ldlt::.Q*~6')nt.:. 
1 I\ •:; 'J VI \-.dlt:: .Q *A :1 1) ':/'i 
1 ~ LJ imfrl 
1 ~ LJ S)j)ijj~6')t;). \.:. 
1 ~ LJ aJ:I &iJ :f'J \.:. 
1 ~ LJ S)j)ijj;f'J \.:. 0 1) ':.,/ 'f 
1 ~LJSJUn9-·;f~Jl-
1 ~ LJ S)j)frl '/-{ ~ Jl,lJ:.6')t;). \.:. 
1 )C::f:§ 
1 ~ LJ S)j)ijj 9-• ;{~)I, t:' ':.,/ 
1 ~ LJ SJj) ij5 '/ ;{ ~ Jl.- t:' ':./A :1•J ':/ 'f 
1 I\ •:; 'J J!~s 0 •:; ~ 
1 1\•:;?li$60-:; ~ ;f--JL-:;3;{/~ 
1 ;f--JL-:; 3-1 ':/ ~;f'J t.:. 
1 ;f--JL-:;3-1/~:f'Jt.:.?-·:; ~ 
1 ;f--JL-:;3 ;{ ':/ ~-;-·:; ~ 
1 I\ ':J 'J ii$6 0 •:; ~ f!ll::f'J \.:. 
1 I\ ':J 'J iif.af:: .Q * 
1 I\ ':J 'J ii*6t:: .Q * M:f'J t.:. 
1 1\•:; 'J;;... :1•J ':/'i 
1 I\ ':J 'J A :1 1) / 'ffi~fi 
2 I\ ':J 'J A :1 1J ':/ 'ff!~filJ:.6')t;). \.:. 
1 I\ ':J 'J A :1 1) ':/ 'f -:J ':J 'J 
1 1 \ •:; 'J 'Y 1) ';/ 9-•- (~.ft) 
1 I\ ':J 'J 'Y 1) / lj-
2 l\•:;?1lJ.3i*~fi 
4 I \ ':J 'J 1fJ .3i * p;j fill:. 6') ~ \.:. 
1 1\ •:; 'J ~ 1) /'1--JJ 7-
2 1\•:;?~ 1) /'I--JJ7-ll:.6')~t.: 
2 1\•:;'JjlJ.:E 
1 I \ ':J 'J )i f.6 t:' ':/ 
1 I \ •:; 'J iiR:a t:: ':/JIB~ 

-16-

DESCRIPTION 
FEED REVERSE LEVER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0 
FEED REVERSE SHAFT 
FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING 
FEED REGULATOR 
FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
FEED 'REGULATING SCREW 
0-RING 
FEED REGULATING DIAL 
FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 
STITCH LENGTH PLATE 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD 
BALL JOINT 
BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 L=20.0 
NUT 
NUT 
FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET 
SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP. 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
OILING WICK 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t.Jx±i3 (;(:J)(RiG~~ HOOK~----­HOOK SADDLE 

9 

-17-

2 

@ 

-----15 

~ -----14 

~ . ~~\ 
0 ~8 ~ 
/~ 16 

7 ----

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



n-x±-Et (1J) , n-x 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) HOOK 

' 

tB~:Ji~ ti.ill: 
No PART NO OTY ~!6 DESCRIPTION 

1 C0044C 2 iJ 71 C*Jl) HOOK COMPLETE 
2 1S041 2 ;f-1:;.., BOBBIN 
3 1SOS1 2 jJ 71 jl ~6 ;( :t.i * BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK 
4 C004S 1 jJ 71 ±~ ;( 9 '" (iiiJ) BUSHING (FRONT) 
s C0047 4 ll:.clf.>tdl: SCREW 
6 C0048 2 Jj\.:¥~- HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
7 C0049 2 W:ifU~clf.> td L: POSITION SCREW 
8 coosa 2 ll:.clf.>tdl: SET SCREW 
9 10644 2' ? •:; ~"r'- WASHER 
10 COOS1 1 iJ71±'2i' (tJ) (itJ) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) (FRONT) 
11 C00 53 4 ll:.clf.>tdt:. SCREW 
12 C00 54 4 ?·:;~"r'- WASHER 
13 COOSS 2 ;t -1' Jl,Jf--;; OIL GAUGE 
14 COOS6 2 ;m~:tli OIL STOPPING PLATE 
1S C00 57 2 ~- t-1~·:;~/ PACKING 
16 coosa 8 ll:.clf.>tdl: SCREW 
17 C00 59 4 ;m aJA~ ft1l t1 t.:. OIL REGULATING SCREW 
18 1S049 2 ?t-77--±~ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
19 1SOSO 2 ;t-77"-±~t:;.., OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 
20 C0060 2 ll:.clf.>tdl: SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
21 10727 2 ;t-77"-±~t::::,.,'7:x:J!, t- FELT 
22 30S16 2 cli)iJ<tl t::: :,_, OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD 
23 106S2 2 .,.. •:; t- NUT 11/64X40 
24 10727 2 cli)iJ<tl t:::' :,_, '7 I)!, t- FELT 
2S 1S048 2 ;f-t:/7-.A?t-77"- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
26 10650 2 ?t-77"-!1:.6':>tdl: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
27 10677 2 ?·:;~"r'- WASHER 
28 11131 2 ;t -1' Jl,Jf- -;,;~p:J/ ~-1' 7 OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE 
29 C0061 2 0 1) /If Q-RING 
30 C0062 2 *il'* HOOK (BODY) 
31 30S02-07 2 *~:tli THREAD GUARD 
32 30S02-08 4 *~:tlill:.6':>tdt.:. THREAD GUARD SCREW 
33 16407-0S 2 tt~:tli NEEDLE GUARD 
34 16407-Q6 4 ilt~:tlill:.6':>tdl: NEEDLE GUARD SCREW 
35 1S040-02 2 p:JjJ\ * BOBBIN CASE (BODY) 
36 1S040-10 2 *iJj]T-1\* BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
37 16407-12 2 *BF.IT-1\*11'1-Ttd l: BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
38 16407-11 2 *'~T-'\*ll:.cli:>td t.:. SCREW UNF No.4 X 40 
39 1SS02-03 2 p:J jJ\ *tiP ;t HOOK GIB 
40 16407-Q4 6 p:JiJ'*tiJI xtl r. HOOK GIB SCREW 
41 C0046 1 7.171±~ ;( 9 '" (~) BUSH I NG CREAR) 
42 COOS2 1 7.171±~ (ti) (~) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) CREAR) 

-18-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t.rx ±-El-L (Eli. )(LEF~ ~HOOK HOOK SADD 

2 

@ 

15~ 

<:> 
14----o 

~~ 
16 

29
1 

/ 42 28,/ 

2 

@ 

15~-
14~ 

~~ 
16 

-19-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



n-x±il' (lr:) , n-x 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) HOOK I 

:aih~M~~ f&Ll: 

No PART NO QTY ~~ 

1 C0044C 2 7J x (fJl) 
2 15041 2 ;f-t:~ 
3 15051 2 7J x il$6 )l :ff * 
4 C0045 1 7J x ±'Ei' )l9 )!, (iltJ) 
5 C0047 4 l.l:.d.>;f.lt:. 
6 C0048 2 IJ\=¥-\"'-
7 C0049 2 1ft~~~ d.> ;f.} L. 
8 C00 50 2 l.l:.d.>;f.lt:. 
9 10644 2 '? ';/ .y ""...:.... 
10 C00 51 1 7J x ±'Ei' (~) (iliJ) 
11 C00 53 3 l.l:.d.>;f.lt:. 
12 C00 54 4 '? ';/ .Y-\1-
13 C00 55 2 ;.J-4 JL-7-~ 
14 C00 56 2 ~!B~:tli 
15 C0057 2 .Y-1--d•;J.::.f-/ 
16 C00 58 8 l.l:.d.>;f.lt:. 
17 C00 59 4 ~!B aJil w ;f.} L. 
18 15049 2 :;t-:1-r-±.g. 
19 15050 2 ;t-:17--±'Ei' t:•:,., 
20 C0060 2 l.l:.d.>;f.lt:. 
21 10727 2 ;.J--j'-j--±.g. l:::"/7 L)l.- I-
22 30516 2 d.> f.J( ;f.} I:" :,., 
23 10652 2 -;- ·;~ I-
24 10727 2 d,)f.J{;f,}l:::"/7 L)l.- I-
25 15048 2 ;f-1:~7-A.?t-"J'-T-
26 10650 2 ;t-:17--l.l:.d.>;f.lt,; 
27 10677 2 '?';I .Y-\1-
28 11131 2 ;.j-.{ JJ.-Jf-~¥P'JI\.{ j' 
29 C0061 2 0 1) :,_,lj' 
30 C0062 2 ~t.l'* 31 30502-D7 2 *~tli 
32 30502-08 4 *~:tlil.l:.d.>;f.lt:. 
33 16407-05 2 tt~:tli 
34 16407-D6 4 tt~tlil.l:.d.>;f.lt,; 
35 15040-02 2 p;]f.J\ * 
36 15040-10 2 *lm-=fl\* 
37 16407-12 2 * am.:r 1 '* Bm .:r f.l t.: 
38 16407-11 2 * SJll-=f I \ * lJ:. d,) Q L. 
39 15502-D3 2 p;j f.l\ * 1lfl ;t 
40 16407-04 6 p;j f.l\ * ~~~~ ;t ;f.} L. 
41 C0046 1 7J x ±'Ei' j. 9 )!, (~) 
42 C00 52 1 ilx±'Ei' (~) (~) 
43 C0084 1 l.l:.d.>;f.lt:. 

DESCRIPTION 
HOOK COMPLETE 
BOBBIN 
BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK 
BUSHING (FRONT) 
SCREW 
HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
POSITION SCREW 
SET SCREW 
WASHER 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) (FRONT) 
SCREW 
WASHER 
OIL GAUGE 
OIL STOPPING PLATE 
PACKING 
SCREW 
OIL ~EGULATING SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
FELT 
OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD 
NUT 11/64X40 
FELT 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
WASHER 
OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE 
0-RING 
HOOK (BODY) 
THREAD GUARD 
THREAD GUARD SCREW 
NEEDLE GUARD 
NEEDLE GUARD SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE (BODY) 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
SCREW UNF No.4 X 40 
HOOK GIB 
HOOK GIB SCREW 
BUSH I NG (REAR) 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) (REAR) 
SCREW 

-20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:7\:;¥-\7-, 1.1-x±-g.~.g. 

HOOK DRIVING GEAR, HOOK SADDLE BASE 

2 ~\ i \ ; 

/~iii 
28 

1 

~ 31 

\ 
~ 15 

32 

-21-

13 

I 

25 

20 

19 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:i\:-t=~- .. :t.J-x±t:l'~t:l' 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR HOOK SADDLE BASE 

' 

:an~·~ J&£1: 
No PART NO OTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 C0063 1 :t.J x~I!IUdl Cii) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT CREAR) 
2 C0064 1 :t.Jx~~I!Udl Cii) ~71J /'f Ctr:> BEARING (LEFT) 
3 C0065 2 ="=¥""- HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
4 17019A 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5 
5 17019A 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 1/4X40 L=7. 5 
6 10637 1 ~ LJ J: 1' :t.J ./.... ( ;t6 t.: i-t) FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE 
7 10658 1 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
8 C0068 1 :t.J x!l!!ltbtdl:t.J 5- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR 
9 C0069 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 
10 C0070 1 "7 1J /'fir-A. Cii) BEARING HOLDER (REAR) 
11 C0071 1 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 
12 C0064 1 :t.Jx!l!!ltbtdl Cii) ~71J /'f C:ti) BEAR I NG (R I GHT) 
13 C0023 1 ~ ~:: ':.,!Jj-:/-1)- (lj\) TIMING PULLEY (SMALL) 
14 18028 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW M5XO. 8 L=5 
15 C0072 1 :t.J x IlK !ltJ tdl OliJ) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT (fRONT) 
16 C0064 1 :t.J x !(!lti.J.;dJ (iliJ) ~ 7 IJ ";.,/ 'f ( tf:) BEARING (LEFT) 
17 C0065 2 ="=¥""- HOOK UHIVING GEAR 
18 17019A 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5 
19 17019A 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5 
20 C0068 1 :t.J x IIKIUdl OliJ) :t.J?- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR 
21 C0069 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 
22 C0073 1 ~7 1) /'fir-A. (jliJ) BEARING HOLDER (FRONT) 
23 C0071 1 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 
24 C0064 1 :t.J x !(!II.J.;dJ (iiiJ) ~ 7 IJ ';.,! 'f (;tj) BEARING (R I GHT) 
25 C0026 1 ~ ~:: ':.,!'f-:/-1)- (j\:) TIMING PULLEY (LARGE) 
26 C0024 2 ll:.d.>:t6t.: SCREW 
27 C0074 1 :t.Jx±~~~jj~ t-='7'·;.~~/?" GUIDE BUSHING 
28 C0075 1 ll:.d.>:t6L. SCREW 
29 C0076 1 ll:.d.>;t6L. SCREW 
30 C0092 1 :t.Jx±~~~ HOOK SADDLE BASE 
31 C0078 4 ll:.d.>;t6L. SCREW 

-22-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-TtJi T TENSION BRACKE 

19 

~~8 

11 

-23-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-Tt.li 
TENSION BRACKET 

$~11-ij- ~:fil: 

No PART NO OTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 C0079 1 BJ&IT-tli TENSION BRACKET 
2 19531 8 BJ&IT-.DD. TENSION DISC 
3 19532 4 1:1.-.DD. TENSION RELEASE WASHER 
4 19533 4 ifei~A :t 1) /'f ( ¢1. 4) TENSION SPRING 
5 28206 4 o-v·.:~ t--At-- ·.:~1\- NUT WASHER 
6 19513 4 o-v·.:~ t--7·.:~ 1-- NUT 1/4X40 
7 coo so 1 *!m-T~ THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
8 C0081 1 *~lA :1 1) /'f THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
9 10694 4 =m:.on THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
10 C0082 1 =m:.onll:.d.>~t.: SCREW 
11 19534 1 o-v·.:~ t--7·.:~ 1-- NUT 
12 10690 1 A -:/1) /'f'Jt. THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 
13 10650 1 A -:1 1J :,., 'f 'ft. !I:. cv., n t:. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
14 15517 1 j\:*!f (1.i:) THREAD RETAINER (LEFT) 
15 10545 1 * * f!~ 11:. d) ;fd. L. SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
16 11142 1 ;.: *!I 11:. d) ;fd. L. ? '.:1 ~ """ - WASHER 
17 C0083 1 *tP~d.>ti TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
18 19422 2 * tP ~ d) f)i$§t;fd. L. SCREW 
19 10720 1 *tP~d.>t:::/ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD 
20 C0085 1 *tP ~d.> t:: /A TENSION RELEASE PIN A 
21 C0086 1 *tP ~d.> t:: /B TENSION RELEASE PIN B 
22 C0087 1 *tP ~d.> t:: /C TENSION RELEASE PIN c 
23 coosa 1 *tP ~d.> t:: /D TENSION RELEASE PIN D 
24 C0089 1 ? •.:J ~"""- WASHER 
25 C0090 1 ? '.:1 ~"""- WASHER 
26 C0079C 1 lm-Tt& <MD TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

-24-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13~ 

/ 12/' 
14 

-25-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~;m 
LUBR I CA Tl ON 

$~·~ lllLl: 

No PART NO QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 30210C 1 t ' :.-A-h-7' <*11> (7-k1l:R~ffl) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
2 15034C 1 t:: =-Jl.-7 ~- -:J ;fij iC!\ < tJD OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP. 
3 15064C 1 t' :.-n.h-7' <*ID <~ LJ •111 :~- ~ ,~, m> OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
4 31129 1 tl!l;t RETAINER 
5 6333 1 tl!l ;t.lJ:. d.> tl t.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
6 34045C 1 t' :.-n.h-7' <tm> <"F.W$M:I- ~ Jt.-<:ti> m> OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
7 15087 1 tl!l;t RETAINER 
8 6333 1 tl!l ;t .1J:. d.> tl t.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

.9 40135C 1 t' :.-Jl.h-7' (*1!) <''':J? ~·J :.,~·-m> · OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
10 15087 1 tl!l;t RETAINER 
11 6333 1 tl!l ;{. .1J:. d.> tl t.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
12 14907 1 1\' 'v ;fij ~ :_..,? BED OIL TUBE CLAMP 
13 11106 1 1\' 'v ;fij ~ :_..,? 7 .r. )(., 1-- OIL FELT 
14 11108 1 ~ ':J t-:;fl3~ =...t? .U:.d.>tl t.: SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 
15 11069 4 )! LJ -*'h j. ~ )I, 7 .r. )(., j-. OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING) 
16 11071 2 )! LJ*dl j. ~ )l.-;fl3ttl \ ':J =f.:_.., PACKING 
17 11070 2 ~ LJ .W j. ~ Jl-1fl3tt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
18 11069 1 1'-*'h:/- ~ )(., (cpmJ-:b) 7 I.)(., 1-- OIL FELT 
19 11085 1 1'-*'h:I-~J(., (cpflfl-:b) 7I.Jt.-l-- ;fl3tt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
20 11069 2 !\•;.~? ~·J :_..,~- 7I.J(., 1-- OIL FELT 
21 11085 2 I\ •:J ? ~ 1) / ~·- 7:r.Jt.- ~-o;mtt OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 

-26-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Cl-7- (1') -rR_OL_L.=..ER~(L~OW~E~R)...!,_, I_?g7 ·:; 7-1 • FEED CLUTCH -----'------

27 

16 38 ,/ 

~~ 
I 

42~! 40 

-27-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CJ--:;- CF) , ? 7 ·:;=J­
ROLLER (LOWER) FEED CLUTCH I 

RIJ~:Jf% Ill :fit 
No PART NO QTY ~~ 

1 15953C 1 IJ-5-:h/\- (f_a) 
2 6031-02 2 IJ-5-:h/\-ll:.d.>~L. 
3 15907 1 o-5-±~3!i:;t (B) 
4 15906 1 o-5-±~3!i:;t (A) 
5 15905 2 t:J~ 
6 6031-02 4 t:,~ll:.d.>~L. 
7 27177 4 1J-?-±~3!i:~ll:.d.>tlL. 
8 15955 1 IJ-?-:h 1\-~:t& 
9 28122 . 2 IJ-? -jJ I \-ll:.d,)~ L. 
10 12418 2 IJ-5-:h 1\-~:t&ll:.d.>~ L. 
11 15952 1 "f~ LJ IJ-5-±.g. 
12 10519 4 "f~ LJ IJ-5-±~ll:.d,)~ L. 
13 15956 1 'J 5 •:J .:r fdl 
14 8101-10 1 ll:.d.>~L. 
15 10652 1 -j- •:J ~ 
16 15935 1 IJ-5- ("F) 
17 6383 2 o-5- CF) .LI.:.d.>~J. L. 
18 15911 1 'J ? •:J .:r fill t.J 5 -
19 8103 2 'J 5 •:J -r fill jJ 7 -!1:. d.> tl L. 
20 15909-09 1 'J 5 ·:; .:r VI\-
21 35999 2 'J ? •:J -r 1..11 \ -!1:. d.>~ L. 
22 15909-03 1 'J 5 ·:; 7- (tf) 
23 15909-04 6 'J? ·:; -r IJ -?-~tli 
24 15909-05 6 'J 5 •:;7-IJ-5-
25 15909-06 6 'J 5 •:J .:r t: :_., 
26 15909-07 6 'J 5 ':J -r A -::1 I J :, lj' 
27 8044 12 'J?':J-TIJ-5-~tl.ill:.d.>~L. 
28 15909-02 1 'J 5 ':J 7- (~) 
29 15909-01 1 'J 5 •:J 7*1* 
30 8013 2 'J 5 •:J 7-*f*ll:.d.>tl L. 
31 15909-08 1 'J 5 •:J .:r:n ?-
32 15909-10 1 'J 5 •:; 7 A ~ •:; -;It: :,t;l L. 
33 28043 2 'J ? •:J -r jJ ? -!1:. d.>~ L. 
34 15911 1 'J 5 •:J 7-flllt.J ?-
35 8103 2 'J ? ':J -r fill t.J 5 -!1:. d.> tl L. 
36 15923 1 ~ LJ J9n 
37 15914 2 )! LJ J9nf9:~ L. 
38 50409 2 -j- •:J ~ 
39 15915-B 2 'J •:; ~~-B 
40 15915-A 2 'J ':J ~~-A 
41 15908 1 J! LJ ldJt:: g 3; 
42 31092 2 )! LJ fdlt:: oQ 3;ll:.d,)tJ L. 

-28-

DESCRIPTION 
ROLLER COVER COMPLETE 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=9 
FEED CLUTCH SHAFT SUPPORT (B) 
FEED CLUTCH SHAFT SUPPORT (A) 
HINGE 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=9 
SCREW M5XO. 8 L=16 
ROLLER COVER SUPPORT 
SCREW M5XO. 8 L=8. 2 
SCREW 13/64X32 L=9 
FEED ROLLER BASE 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5 
FEED CLUTCH SHAFT 
SCREW 11/64X40 
NUT 
ROLLER (LOWER) 
SCREW 15/64X28 L=10 
FEED CLUTCH SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5 
FEED CLUTCH CRANK 
SCREW M6X1 L=6 
FEED CLUTCH (LEFT) 
FEED CLUTCH ROLLER GUIDE 
FEED CLUTCH ROLLER 
FEED CLUTCH PIN 
FEED CLUTCH SPRING 
SCREW 1/8X44 L=6 
FEED CLUTCH (RIGHT) 
FEED CLUTCH BODY 
SCREW 15/64X28 L=6. 5 
FEED CLUTCH COLLAR 
FEED CLUTCH STOP PIN 
SCREW M6X1 L=10 
FEED CLUTCH SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5 
FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD 
HINGE SCREW 
NUT 
WASHER 
WASHER 
ROLLER FEED BELL CRANK 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CJ 7 (...t) -;/ 
ROLLER (UPPER)~ PULL~ A~#; 

-29-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0-7-(l:.) .. -:f-7-±.g. 
ROLLER (UPPER) PULLER ARM I 

lfn~lf-ij- !l&iil: 
No PART NO QTY ~~ 

1 15923 1 0-?-tlll;t-w 
2 15929 1 0-7-tl!l;t*'ti*'-l.l:.~ 
3 18085 1 0-7-tlil;t**ti*'-l.l:.~**~t.lt:. 
4 15920 1 :f-7-±tsrait.lt:. 
5 15930 1 titl.l.l:.~~~ 
6 8009 1 titl.l.l:.~~p;]l.l:.~t.lL. 
7 15901 1 :f-7-±ts 
8 28076 1 :f-7-±tsl.l:.~t.lt:. 
9 15919 1 . :f-7-±fSA. :J'IJ /'f 
10 15924 1 0-7-tl!l;t.tlf 
11 28043 1 0-7-tl!l.fk..tlfl.l:.~t.l 1:. 
12 15921 1 :f-7-±ts vr\-
13 15936 1 ::f-7-±ts vJ{-f9:t.l r. 
14 15922 1 ::f-7-±ts vJ{-A. 1-- ·:n<-
15 15928 1 tl!l;t*'~;t 
16 18085 1 tlil.ft*'~;t**~t.lL. 
17 28068 1 :i-7-±tsl.l:.~t.l 1:. ('"F) 

18 15927 1 0-7-*ll~ts 
19 35999 4 0-7-*.f!~tsl.l:.~t.l L. 
20 15931 1 o-7-M~tst::/ 
21 15925 1 o-7-IDR 
22 35999 2 o-7-IDR!I:.~t.lt:. 
23 15926 1 o-7-~Dat::;., 
24 15912 1 0-7- (.t) 
25 101094 2 o-7-~Dat::;.,l.l:.~t.lt:. 
26 15902 1 :f-7-±tsl&it~ 
27 13330-48 2 ::f-7-±tslfllit~l.l:.~t.l L. 

-30-

DESCRIPTION 
ROLLER PRESSER BAR 
ROLLER PRESSER BAR GUIDE 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5 
REGULATING THUMB SCREW 
ROLLER PRESSER BAR GUIDE FORK 
SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 
PULLER ARM 
SCREW M6X1 L=18 
ROLLER PRESSER BAR SPRING 
ROLLER PRESSER BAR LIFTING BLOCK 
SCREW M6X1 L=10 
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER 
HINGE SCREW 
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER STOPPER 
PULLER ARM GUIDE 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=B.5 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
ROLLER CONNECTING BLOCK 
SCREW M6X1 L=6 
ROLLER CONNECTING BAR 
ROLLER FORK 
SCREW M6X1 L=6 
ROLLER (UPPER ) SHAFT 
ROLLER (UPPER) 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=7. 1 
PULLER ARM BASE 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=13 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1-t~~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

2 iiiillilii 
~ 

3~@~~~~ 
~~~~@~ 

12 

15 

11 10 9 8 7 

18 
,~, 

~~ 
17~ 

24 

lm~ml 

29 

r1h 
~jiiJ 
~ 

28 

16 

20 

25 

-31-

14 

19 

27 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1-tJI~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

ftB~*{} ll£1 
No PART NO OTY 
1 8132-A 1 
2 N0119 10 
3 15041 12 
4 8118 1 
5 8120 1 
6 8121 1 
7 1872 1 
8 19457 1 
9 19458 1 
10 19459 1 
11 19460 1 
12 19462 1 
13 19473 1 
14 11196 1 
15 8125 1 
16 11193 1 
17 6051-02 2 
18 6052 2 
19 15101 1 
20 416077 1 
22 8124 1 
23 15934 1 
24 15081 8 
25 15082 1 
26 30175 1 
27 6052 3 
28 11887 4 
29 6055 4 

~~ DESCRIPTION 

*ilim~~ ACCESSORIES PACK 
$+ DPX17 #19 NEEDLE DPX17 #19 
*I:/ BOBBIN 
j-! 5 .{I\- (~) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
j-!5.{ ,,_ (cp) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
j-!5.{ ,,_ (lj\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
:A~ v/'7- (1. 5mm) WRENCH (1. 5mm) 
:A~ v ;..,=;:. (2. 5mm) WRENCH (2. 5mm) 
:A~ v'/=r (3mm) WRENCH (3mm) 
:A~ v ;..,=;:. (4mm) WRENCH (4mm) 
:A~ v ;..,=;:. (5mm) WRENCH (5mm) 
;t:ff-*v/=r DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH +* j-!5.{ ,,_ SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
t:: / -1:! ';/ 1-- TWEEZERS 
;fb&L OILER 
;flj OIL 
a~/l::/~~ MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION 
*~L: WOOD SCREW 
*~~-1:! ';/ 1-- BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE 
* rr -c -tz ·;~ t-- THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE 
~ ~/f.)l\- MACHINE COVER 
;fb~lt DRIP PAN 
*~I.: DRIP PAN WOOD SCREW 
;fl!Uhi DRIP PAN DRAIN JAR 
'(). ~ J: If -I:!'/ 1-- KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE 
*~I.: KNEE LIFTER SCREW 
a~::,~ MACHINE REST 
n NAIL 

-32-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1-t~~ 2 2 
A,CCESSOR I ES 

-33-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



it~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

fi~~·-ij- llti 
No PART NO OTY 
1 30164 1 
2 11162 2 
3 10650 1 
4 11142 1 
5 30165 1 
6 12418 2 
7 15121 1 
8 15122 1 
9 11830 1 
10 15081 2 
11 16287 2 

~~ DESCRIPTION 

X:Jt.-1--:t.i- t-:*1* BELT GUARD 
.11: ~ :td. L. ( J:) SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4 
.11: ~ :td. L. ( "F ) SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
'J ';I ~-v- WASHER 
X:Jt.-1--:ff-t-: (J:) t.Jr\- BELT GUARD (TOP) COVER 
.11:~:td.L. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 
X:Jt.-1--:ff-t-: ("F) :hJ\- BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER 
X:Jt.-1--:ff- t: <."F) :IJJ\- (1]\) BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER (SMALL~ 
.11:~:td.L. SCREW 9/64X40 
*:td.L. SCREW 
'J ';I ~-v- WASHER 

-34-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



}-.it .. ,, .;::::1:;: 
-.~-':,..~~ 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 

~ ~ ~ 
'frjli ~+~ tlfl;{.l?i ~Hi ~LJm :fiJ ~ (:lc) :fiJ 1/j (~) 

GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE CLAM PRESSER FOOT THROAT PLATE FEED DOG BED SLIDE (LEFT) I BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 

inch mm 

114" -114" -114" 6.4X6.4X6.4 C0121 C0126 C0131 C0136 C0141 C0146 

*11/4"-5/16"-1/4" 6.4X8X6.4 C0122 C0127 C0132 C0137 C0142 C0147 

1/4"-3/8"-114" 6.4X9.6X6.4 C0123 C0128 C0133 C0138 C0143 C0148 
* t·~7 .. n;' -";../ (Standard gauges) 

r 
(..) 
U1 
r 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX:81-47-420-3560 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ /www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

Parts No. PB47710(0207) 
Rev. 3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




